



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 644/2025

PRAMITI BASU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shubham Prajapati, Mr. Rakesh Kumar Mandal, Mr. Mahipal Singh, Ms. Muskan Dulet, Advocates

versus

SECRETARY GENERAL SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with Ms. Pratima N Lakra (CGSC), Mr. Amit Gupta, Ms. Kanchan Shakya, Mr. Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Mr. Chandan Prajapati, Mr. Priyam Sharma, Mr. Shivansh Bansal, Ms. Raunak, Advocates and Mr. Ashutosh Kalia, BO SCI and Ms. Ankita Zadoo, JCA SCI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

% **16.10.2025**

CM APPL. 65629/2025

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

LPA 644/2025 & CM APPL. 65630/2025

1. The instant appeal has been filed by the Appellant challenging the Judgment dated 29.08.2025 passed by the learned Single Judge in W.P.(C) 11007/2025 dismissing the writ petition.



2. Issue notice.
3. Learned Counsel for the Respondent accepts notice.
4. List on 04.11.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

OCTOBER 16, 2025
hsk