



\$~19, 20 & 7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 592/2025
TARU PANT

.....Appellant

Through: Dr. Amit George, Ms. Shivalika
Rudrabatla, Mr. Adhishwar Suri,
Adv.

versus

SECRETARY GENERAL, SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Pratima N Lakra, CGSC with Mr.
Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Mr.
Chandan Prajapati, Mr. Shivansh
Bansal, Ms. Raunak and Ms. Kanchan
Shakya Adv.

20

+ LPA 644/2025, CM APPL. 65630/2025
PRAMITI BASU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shubham Prajapati, Mr. Rakesh
Kumar Mandal, Ms. Eram Afrin, Mr.
Amit Kumar, Ms. Muskan Dulet,
Adv.

versus

SECRETARY GENERAL SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Pratima N Lakra, CGSC with Mr.
Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Mr.
Chandan Prajapati, Mr. Shivansh
Bansal, Ms. Raunak and Ms. Kanchan
Shakya Adv.

7

+ LPA 668/2025, CM APPL. 68604/2025, CM APPL. 68606/2025
SHAHID AHMED

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shubham Prajapati, Mr. Rakesh
Kumar Mandal, Ms. Eram Afrin, Mr.



Amit Kumar, Ms. Muskan Dulet,
Advs.

versus

SECRETARY GENERAL SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Pratima N Lakra, CGSC with Mr.
Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Mr.
Chandan Prajapati, Mr. Shivansh
Bansal, Ms. Raunak and Ms. Kanchan
Shakya Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

% **17.12.2025**

1. List these cases on 23.04.2026.

CM APPL. 59677/2025 (for interim relief) in LPA 592/2025

CM APPL. 65630/2025 (for stay) in LPA 644/2025

CM APPL. 68605/2025 (for stay) in LPA 668/2025

2. All stay applications/application for interim relief are disposed of by observing that recruitment process completed during pendency of the present appeals shall be subject to the final outcome of the present appeals.

DINESH MEHTA, J

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

DECEMBER 17, 2025/ck